

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).4685/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 29/05/2012 in BA No.687/2012, of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

HARSH KUMAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF DELHI

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record,anticipatory bail,stay of arrest,impleadment and office report

Date: 05/10/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Deepak Anand, Adv.
Mr. S.K. Sabharwal,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. J.S.Attri, Sr. Adv.
Mr. S.Dave, Adv.
Mr. Srinivas Khalap, Adv.
Mr. B.V. Balaram Das,Adv.
Ms.Priyanka Bharihoke, Adv.

Mr.Samir Ali Khan, Adv.
Mr.Tarun Shokeen, Adv.
Mr. Sumit Choudhary, Adv.
Mr. Janesh Singh,Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Atrey ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

High Court of Delhi has by the judgment and order impugned in this SLP dismissed an application for grant of anticipatory bail filed by the petitioner in connection with FIR No. 423 of 2010 under Section 420, I.P.C. registered with Police Station, Maurya Enclave, Delhi.

When this matter came up before this Court on 16.08.2012, we had granted interim protection against arrest to the petitioner for a period of six weeks.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties, we are of the view that the petitioner ought to surrender and file an application for regular bail before the competent court in which event the court concerned shall examine the same in accordance with law and pass appropriate orders. The protection already granted by us in terms of order dated 16.08.2012 shall continue but only for a period of six weeks from today. The court considering the application for regular bail shall, however, remain uninfluenced by the fact that we have granted interim protection to the petitioner.

The SLP is disposed of with the above direction.

|(Shashi Sareen)
|Court Master

|(Veena Khara)
|Court Master

|